DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	89-AFC-01C
Project Title:	Compliance - LUZ SEGS IX and X Projects Application for Certification
TN #:	224152
Document Title:	Notice of Receipt - SEGS IX Project
Description:	N/A
Filer:	Joe Douglas
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Energy Commission
Submission Date:	7/13/2018 7:54:49 AM
Docketed Date:	7/13/2018

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

1516 NINTH STREET SACRAMENTO, CA 95814-5512 www.energy.ca.gov



NOTICE OF RECEIPT

REQUEST TO TRANSFER OWNERSHIP for the SEGS IX Project (89-AFC-1C)

On May 30, 2018, Luz Partners Ltd., IX, filed a petition with the California Energy Commission (Energy Commission) requesting to transfer ownership for the SEGS IX Project from Luz Partners Ltd., IX, to Terra-Gen, LLC. The 80-megawatt SEGS IX project was certified by the Energy Commission on February 14, 1990, and began commercial operation in October 1990. The facilities are located near the town of Hinkley, in San Bernardino County, California.

The request would transfer responsibility for compliance with Conditions of Certification to Terra-Gen Operating Company II, LLC (Terra-Gen Operator). A statement describing the change in ownership, signed under penalty of perjury by a representative of Terra-Gen Operator, was submitted as required by Title 20, California Code of Regulations, section 1769(b). The statement affirms that the new owner agrees to be bound by the requirements of the Energy Commission's Decision for the project and understands the obligations imposed by the Conditions of Certification. The Energy Commission may approve changes of ownership after a 14-day public notice.

The Petition requesting the transfer of ownership is available on the Energy Commission's webpage for this facility at http://www.energy.ca.gov/sitingcases/pre1999_page/index.php?xkm=ajdkha2385duhkasd161dsasjd5598fhajkhs. This Notice of Receipt is being mailed to interested parties and property owners adjacent to the facility site who may want to submit comments.

Any person may comment on the petition. To use the Energy Commission's electronic commenting feature, go to the Energy Commission's webpage for this facility, cited above, click on the "Submit e-Comment" link, and follow the instructions in the on-line form. Be sure to include the facility name in your comments. Once submitted, the Energy Commission Dockets Unit reviews and approves your comments, and you will receive an e-mail with a link to them.

Written comments may also be mailed or hand-delivered to:

California Energy Commission Dockets Unit, MS-4 Docket No. **89-AFC-1C** 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, CA 95814-5512 All comments and materials filed with and approved by the Dockets Unit will be added to the facility Docket Log and become publicly accessible on the Energy Commission's webpage for the facility.

If you have questions about this notice, please contact Joseph Douglas, Compliance Project Manager, at (916) 653-4677, or by fax to (916) 654-3882, or via e-mail at mary.dyas@energy.ca.gov.

For information on participating in the Energy Commission's review of the petition, call Alana Mathews, Public Adviser, at (916) 654-4489 or (800) 822-6228 (toll-free in California) or send your e-mail to publicadviser@energy.ca.gov. News media inquiries should be directed to the Energy Commission Media Office at (916) 654-4989, or by e-mail to mediaoffice@energy.ca.gov.

Date:	Original Signed by Christine Root
	CHRISTINE ROOT, Manager
	Compliance Office
	Siting, Transmission & Environmental Protection Division

Mail List: 723